

No. 14-56444

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE, *PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT*,

V.

MICHAEL PLANET, *DEFENDANT-APPELLEE*.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California (Case No. 11-cv-8083)  
The Honorable Manuel Real

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
AND 25 OTHER NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

---

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.  
Counsel of Record  
Gregg P. Leslie, Esq.  
Tom Isler, Esq.  
Reporters Committee For  
Freedom Of The Press  
1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Arlington, Va 22209  
(703) 807-2101

*Additional amici counsel listed in Appendix B*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....2

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. The First Amendment provides a right of access to civil complaints, and that right attaches when the documents are filed.....6

II. The public and the news media benefit from a prompt right of access to civil complaints. ....9

    A. Granting same-day access to civil complaints will encourage more accurate news reporting.....9

    B. Prompt access to civil complaints will contribute to the public’s understanding of matters occupying space on the court’s docket.....12

    C. A ruling against a prompt right of access will harm the press and the public. ....18

III. Even if the right of access is based on the common law, the news media should be able to review civil complaints promptly. ....19

CONCLUSION.....21

APPENDIX A..... A-1

APPENDIX B ..... A-10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....                                       | 8, 11      |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) .....  | 12, 17, 20 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....  | 12         |
| <i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....                                  | 19         |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....   | 12         |
| <i>Grove Fresh Distribs. Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994) 8, 12                         |            |
| <i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> , 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995) .....  | 19         |
| <i>In re Nvidia Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. C 06-06110 SBA, 2008 WL 1859067<br>(N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2008) ..... | 6, 7, 12   |
| <i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....   | 10         |
| <i>Kamakana v. City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) .....                                | 8          |
| <i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993).....                           | 8          |
| <i>Levenstein v. Salafsky</i> , 164 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 1998) .....   | 13, 16     |
| <i>McCrary v. Elations Co., LLC</i> , No. EDCV 13-00242 JGB, 2014 WL 1779243<br>(C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2014).....       | 7          |
| <i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....  | 10         |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....   | 12         |
| <i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....  | 19         |
| <i>Rieckborn v. Velti PLC</i> , No. 13-cv-3889-WHO, 2014 WL 4964313 (N.D. Cal. Oct.<br>3, 2014) .....                | 19         |
| <i>United States ex rel. Littlewood v. King Pharm., Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 833 (D. Md.<br>2011).....             | 15         |
| <i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....  | 8          |

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2).....7

## Other Authorities

Change.org, <https://www.change.org/search?q=lawsuit> (last visited Nov. 6, 2014).....17

Christina L. Boyd, et al., *Building a Taxonomy of Litigation: Clusters of Causes of Action in Federal Complaints* (2012), available at [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=2045733](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2045733) .....14

Christopher J. Davey, *The Future of Online Legal Journalism: The Courts Speak Only Through Their Opinions?*, 8 I/S J.L. & Pol’y for the Info. Soc’y 575 (2013).....17

David Carr, *Facebook Offers Life Raft, but Publishers Are Wary*, New York Times, at B1, Oct. 27, 2014 .....11

Douglas C. Rennie, *Rule 82 & Tort Reform: An Empirical Study of the Impact of Alaska’s English Rule on Federal Civil Case Filings*, 29 Alaska L. Rev. 1 (2012).....14

Dr. Renzo Comolli & Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2013 Full-Year Review* (2014), available at [http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/archive2/PUB\\_2013\\_Year\\_End\\_Trends\\_1.2014.pdf](http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/archive2/PUB_2013_Year_End_Trends_1.2014.pdf) .....14

Judicial Council of California, *2014 Court Statistics Report* (2014), available at <http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/2014-Court-Statistics-Report.pdf>. .....13

Laura Click, *From Sketch Pads to Smart Phones: How Social Media has Changed Coverage of the Judiciary* (2011), available at <http://ncsc.contentdm.oclc.org/cdm/ref/collection/ctmedia/id/30> .....11

Noreen O’Donnell & Chris Francescani, *Macy’s joins Barneys in brewing NYC ‘shop-and-frisk’ scandal*, Reuters, Oct. 26, 2013, <http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/10/26/us-usa-newyork-barneys-macys-idUSBRE99P08420131026> .....16

Toni Locy, *Covering America’s Courts* (2013)..... 9, 10, 11

**Rules**

Super. Ct. Ventura Cnty., Local Rules, rule 3.00, Civil Case Delay Reduction .....7

Super. Ct. Ventura Cnty., Local Rules, rule 3.03.1(A), Notice of Case  
Assignment and Mandatory Appearance .....7
